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STATE OF CALIFORNIA    Gavin Newsom, Governor

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
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February 26, 2024

Casey LeJeune
ECORP Consulting, Inc.

Via Email to: clejeune@ecorpconsulting.com

Re: Wildomar 20-acre Passive Park Project, Riverside County

Dear Ms. LeJeune:

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
was completed for the information you have submitted for the above referenced project.  The 
results were negative. However, the absence of specific site information in the SLF does not 
indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other sources of cultural 
resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites.  

Attached is a list of Native American tribes who may also have knowledge of cultural resources 
in the project area.  This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential 
adverse impact within the proposed project area.  I suggest you contact all of those indicated; 
if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge.  By 
contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to 
consult with the appropriate tribe. If a response has not been received within two weeks of 
notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call or email to 
ensure that the project information has been received.  

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify 
me.  With your assistance, we can assure that our lists contain current information. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at my email 
address: Andrew.Green@nahc.ca.gov.   

Sincerely, 

Andrew Green
Cultural Resources Analyst
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Tribe Name Fed (F)
Non-Fed (N)

Contact Person Contact Address Phone # Fax # Email Address Cultural Affiliation Last Updated

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians F Lacy Padilla, THPO Operations 
Manager

5401 Dinah Shore Drive 
Palm Springs, CA, 92264

(760) 333-5222 (760) 699-6919 ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net Cahuilla 1/11/2024

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians 
Acjachemen Nation - Belardes

N Joyce Perry, Cultural Resource 
Director

4955 Paseo Segovia 
Irvine, CA, 92603

(949) 293-8522 kaamalam@gmail.com Juaneno 3/17/2023

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians 
Acjachemen Nation 84A

N Heidi Lucero, Chairperson, 
THPO

31411-A La Matanza Street 
San Juan Capistrano, CA, 92675

(562) 879-2884 jbmian.chairwoman@gmail.com Juaneno 3/28/2023

La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians F Norma Contreras, Chairperson 22000 Highway 76 
Pauma Valley, CA, 92061

(760) 742-3771 Luiseno

Pala Band of Mission Indians F Alexis Wallick, Assistant THPO PMB 50, 35008 Pala Temecula 
Road 
Pala, CA, 92059

(760) 891-3537 awallick@palatribe.com Cupeno
Luiseno

11/27/2023

Pala Band of Mission Indians F Shasta Gaughen, Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officer

PMB 50, 35008 Pala Temecula 
Road 
Pala, CA, 92059

(760) 891-3515 sgaughen@palatribe.com Cupeno
Luiseno

11/27/2023

Pala Band of Mission Indians F Christopher Nejo, Legal 
Analyst/Researcher

PMB 50, 35008 Pala Temecula 
Road 
Pala, CA, 92059

(760) 891-3564 cnejo@palatribe.com Cupeno
Luiseno

11/27/2023

Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians F Temet Aguilar, Chairperson P.O. Box 369 
Pauma Valley, CA, 92061

(760) 742-1289 (760) 742-3422 bennaecalac@aol.com Luiseno

Pechanga Band of Indians F Steve Bodmer, General Counsel 
for Pechanga Band of Indians

P.O. Box 1477 
Temecula, CA, 92593

(951) 770-6171 (951) 695-1778 sbodmer@pechanga-nsn.gov Luiseno 8/2/2023

Pechanga Band of Indians F Tuba Ebru Ozdil, Pechanga 
Cultural Analyst

P.O. Box 2183 
Temecula, CA, 92593

(951) 770-6313 (951) 695-1778 eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov Luiseno 8/2/2023

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma 
Reservation

F Jordan Joaquin, President, 
Quechan Tribal Council

P.O.Box 1899 
Yuma, AZ, 85366

(760) 919-3600 executivesecretary@quechantrib
e.com

Quechan 5/16/2023

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma 
Reservation

F Manfred Scott, Acting Chairman -
Kw'ts'an Cultural Committee

P.O. Box 1899 
Yuma, AZ, 85366

(928) 210-8739 culturalcommittee@quechantribe.
com

Quechan 5/16/2023

Los Angeles,Orange,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego,Santa Barbara,Ventura

Los Angeles,Orange,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego,Santa Barbara,Ventura

Imperial,Kern,Los Angeles,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego

Imperial,Kern,Los Angeles,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego

Orange,Riverside,San Diego

Orange,Riverside,San Bernardino,San Diego

Orange,Riverside,San Bernardino,San Diego

Orange,Riverside,San Bernardino,San Diego

Orange,Riverside,San Diego
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Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma 
Reservation

F Jill McCormick, Historic 
Preservation Officer

P.O. Box 1899 
Yuma, AZ, 85366

(928) 261-0254 historicpreservation@quechantrib
e.com

Quechan 5/16/2023

Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians F Laurie Gonzalez, Tribal 
Council/Culture Committee 
Member

One Government Center Lane 
Valley Center, CA, 92082

(760) 484-4835 lgonzalez@rincon-nsn.gov Luiseno 5/31/2023

Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians F Cheryl Madrigal, Cultural 
Resources Manager/Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officer

One Government Center Lane 
Valley Center, CA, 92082

(760) 648-3000 cmadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov Luiseno 5/31/2023

Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians F Denise Turner Walsh, Attorney 
General

One Government Center Lane 
Valley Center, CA, 92082

(760) 689-5727 dwalsh@rincon-nsn.gov Luiseno 7/7/2023

Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians F Joseph Linton, Tribal 
Council/Culture Committee 
Member

One Government Center Lane 
Valley Center, CA, 92082

(760) 803-3548 jlinton@rincon-nsn.gov Luiseno 5/31/2023

Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians F Lovina Redner, Tribal Chair P.O. Box 391820 
Anza, CA, 92539

(951) 659-2700 (951) 659-2228 lsaul@santarosa-nsn.gov Cahuilla

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians F Jessica Valdez, Cultural 
Resource Specialist

P.O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581

(951) 663-6261 (951) 654-4198 jvaldez@soboba-nsn.gov Cahuilla
Luiseno

7/14/2023

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians F Isaiah Vivanco, Chairperson P.O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581

(951) 654-5544 (951) 654-4198 ivivanco@soboba-nsn.com Cahuilla
Luiseno

7/14/2023

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians F Joseph Ontiveros, Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officer

P.O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581

(951) 663-5279 (951) 654-4198 jontiveros@soboba-nsn.gov Cahuilla
Luiseno

7/14/2023

Imperial,Los Angeles,Orange,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego

Imperial,Los Angeles,Orange,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego

Imperial,Los Angeles,Orange,Riverside,San 
Bernardino,San Diego

This list is current only as of the date of this document. Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resource Section 5097.98 of the Public Resour
Code.
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February 26, 2024 
 
Lacy Padilla, THPO Operations Manager 
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians 
5401 Dinah Shore Drive 
Palm Springs, CA, 92264 
 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Padilla: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
  
The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 

(NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. ENVIRONMENT AL CO NSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

Commission's 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel : (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (9 9134 • www.ecorpcon 
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If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project.

Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map
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February 26, 2024 
 
Heidi Lucero, Chairperson, THPO 
Juaneno Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation 84A 
31411-A La Matanza Street  
San Juan Capistrano, CA, 92675 
 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Lucero: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the proposed 
Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the property was 
required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and historic buildings, 
structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, the 
project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, as 
required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the California Historical 
Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred 
Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known Native American cultural resources 
within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us with your name and contact 
information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on the 
project.  

We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering process 
is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act.    
 

ECORP Consulting,_In_c_. __________________ _ 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project.

Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map
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February 26, 2024 
 
Joyce Perry, Cultural Resource Director 
Juaneno Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation (Belardes) 
4955 Paseo Segovia  
Irvine, CA, 92603 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Perry: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the proposed 
Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the property was 
required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and historic buildings, 
structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, the 
project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, as 
required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the California Historical 
Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred 
Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known Native American cultural resources 
within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us with your name and contact 
information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on the 
project.  

We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering process 
is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

Consulting,,..,.I.,.,.n,,,,c,,.... ____________________ _ 
MENTAL CONSULTA TS 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_l_n ___ c __ . ____________________ _ 
TAL CONSULTA TS 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Norma Contreras, Chairperson 
La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians 
22000 Highway 76  
Pauma Valley, CA, 92061 
 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Contreras: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the proposed 
Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the property was 
required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and historic buildings, 
structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, the 
project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, as 
required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the California Historical 
Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred 
Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known Native American cultural resources 
within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us with your name and contact 
information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on the 
project.  

We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering process 
is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act.    
 

ECORP Consulting,_In_c_. __________________ _ 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project.

Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,-"I=n __ c.;._. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Steve Bodmer, General Counsel for Pechanga Band of Indians 
Pechanga Band of Indians 
P.O. Box 1477  
Temecula, CA, 92593 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Bodmer: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Tuba Ebru Ozdil, Pechanga Cultural Analyst 
Pechanga Band of Indians 
P.O. Box 2183  
Temecula, CA, 92593 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Ozdil: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 

-s 

Sonia Sifuentes, MS 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Temet Aguilar, Chairperson 
Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 369  
Pauma Valley, CA, 92061 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Aguilar: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 



2 - -

Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 

-s 

Sonia Sifuentes, MS 

525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Alexis Wallick, Assistant THPO 
Pala Band of Mission Indians 
PMB 50, 35008 Pala Temecula Road  
Pala, CA, 92059 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Wallick: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 

-s 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Christopher Nejo, Legal Analyst/Researcher 
Pala Band of Mission Indians 
PMB 50, 35008 Pala Temecula Road  
Pala, CA, 92059 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Nejo: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 

-s 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Shasta Gaughen, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Pala Band of Mission Indians 
PMB 50, 35008 Pala Temecula Road  
Pala, CA, 92059 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Gaughen: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Jill McCormick, Historic Preservation Officer 
Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation 
P.O. Box 1899  
Yuma, AZ, 85366 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. McCormick: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Jordan Joaquin, President, Quechan Tribal Council 
Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation 
P.O. Box 1899  
Yuma, AZ, 85366 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Joaquin: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Manfred Scott, Acting Chairman - Kw'ts'an Cultural Committee 
Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation 
P.O. Box 1899  
Yuma, AZ, 85366 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Scott: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Cheryl Madrigal, Cultural Resources Manager/Tribal Historic Preservation Officer  
Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians 
One Government Center Lane  
Valley Center, CA, 92082 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar,

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Madrigal: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Denise Turner Walsh, Attorney General 
Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians 
One Government Center Lane  
Valley Center, CA, 92082 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Walsh: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Joseph Linton, Tribal Council/Culture Committee Member 
Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians 
One Government Center Lane  
Valley Center, CA, 92082 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Linton: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Laurie Gonzalez, Tribal Council/Culture Committee Member 
Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians 
One Government Center Lane  
Valley Center, CA, 92082 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Gonzalez: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Isaiah Vivanco, Chairperson 
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 487  
San Jacinto, CA, 92581 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Vivanco: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Jessica Valdez, Cultural Resource Specialist 
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 487  
San Jacinto, CA, 92581 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Valdez: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map
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February 26, 2024 
 
Joseph Ontiveros, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 487  
San Jacinto, CA, 92581 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mr. Ontiveros: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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Sincerely,

ECORP Consulting, Inc.  

Sonia Sifuentes, MS
Senior Archaeologist
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager 

Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map

nsulting,_I_n_c_. ____________________ _ 
TAL CON ULTA TS 
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Sonia Sifuentes. MS 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 
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February 26, 2024 
 
Lovina Redner, Tribal Chair 
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians 
P.O. Box 391820  
Anza, CA, 92539 
 
RE: Cultural Resources Identification Effort for the 20-acre Park Project in the City of Wildomar, 

Riverside County, California. 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Redner: 
 
PlaceWorks, Inc. retained ECORP Consulting, Inc. to conduct a cultural resources inventory of the 
proposed Project Area located in the City of Wildomar in Riverside County, California. A survey of the 
property was required to identify potentially eligible cultural resources (i.e., archaeological sites and 
historic buildings, structures, and objects) that could be affected by the Project. 
  
The Project Area is located northeast of Palomar Street, northwest of Refa Street, and east of Ann Sullivan 
Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten in the City of Wildomar, Riverside County, California. As shown on 
the 1997 U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Wildomar, California topographic quadrangle map, 
the project area is located in unsectioned La Laguna/Stearns (please see attached map).  
 

The purpose of the study is to identify cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project, 
as required by Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The investigation included a records search conducted with the 
California Historical Resources Information System and a search of the Native American Heritage 
Commission’s (NAHC) Sacred Lands File. The search of the Sacred Lands file did not identify any known 
Native American cultural resources within the immediate project vicinity; however, the NAHC provided us 
with your name and contact information. 
 
As part of this study, ECORP would like to identify archaeological, historic resources, or locations that are 
of cultural importance to the local Native American community. We would appreciate any information you 
may have regarding Native American cultural resources located in or near the proposed project location 
that could be affected by the proposed development of the parcel. We invite you to offer comments on 
the project.  
 
We encourage you to participate in this process, so that potential impacts to Native American resources 
can be proactively addressed and minimized to the greatest extent feasible. We would like to receive a 
response from you about this project within the next two weeks. We would appreciate receiving your 
response to this inquiry within 30 days of receipt of this letter.  Please note that this data gathering 
process is not considered formal consultation under Assembly Bill (AB) 52 or Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act.    
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (909) 307-0046 or via email at 
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com. Thank you for your assistance and participation in this project. 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 



Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians
CULTURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
One Government Center Lane  | Valley Center  |  CA 92082
(760) 749-1092  |  Fax: (760) 749-8901  |  rincon-nsn.gov

Bo Mazzetti
Chairman

Vacant
Vice Chair

Laurie E. Gonzalez
Council Member

John Constantino
Council Member

Joseph Linton
Council Member

March 25, 2024

Sent via email: ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com

Re: CIP-099 20 Acre Passive Park, City of Wildomar, County of Riverside, California

Dear Ms. Sifuentes,

Tribe
recognized Indian tribe and sovereign government in response to your request for information pertaining to cultural 
and tribal cultural resources on the above referenced project. The identified location is within the Traditional Use 
Area of the Luiseño people and is also within the Tribe As such, the Rincon 
Band is traditionally and culturally affiliated to the project area.

The tribe has no further comments. The proposed project is in a culturally-sensitive area and the Tribe believes that 
the potential exists for cultural resources to be identified during further research and survey work. We recommend 
working closely with the Pechanga Band of Luiseño Indians as they may have pertinent information to provide. 
Please forward a final copy of the cultural resources study upon completion to the Rincon Band. 

If you have additional questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact our office at your convenience at 
(760) 749 1092 ext. 320 or via electronic mail at slinton@rincon-nsn.gov. Thank you for the opportunity to protect 
our cultural assets. 

Sincerely, 

Shuuluk Linton 
Tribal Historic Preservation Coordinator
Cultural Resources

This letter is written on behalf of the Rincon Band of Luisefio Indians ("Rincon Band" or " "), a federally 

's specific area of Historic interest. 



- -  

Sincerely, 

ECORP Consulting, Inc.

Sonia Sifuentes, MS 
Senior Archaeologist 
Southern California Cultural Resources Group Manager  
 
Attachment: Project Location and Vicinity Map 

ECORP Consulting, Inc. EN VI RON MENTAL CONSUL T_A_N_T_S _________________________ _ 

2525 Warren Drive • Rocklin, CA 95677 • Tel: (916) 782 9100 • Fax: (916) 782 9134 • www.ecorpconsulting.com 



APPENDIX C 

Project Area Photographs
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